Customer Terms and Conditions for Token Farms Inc. and TF Tulare Inc.

**Effective Date: 8/20/2024

1. Introduction

Welcome to Token Farms Inc. and TF Tulare Inc. (collectively referred to as "Token Farms"). By purchasing products from Token Farms, you agree to these terms and conditions. Please read them carefully.

2. Eligibility

You must be at least 21 years old or of legal age in your jurisdiction to purchase cannabis products from Token Farms. Valid identification is required at the time of purchase.

3. Payment and Pricing

- Rounding Policy: All transactions at Token Farms are rounded up to the nearest dollar. This rounding is applied to the final total at checkout.
- Pricing: All prices listed are subject to change without notice. The price you pay is the price in effect at the time of your purchase.

4. Product Information

- THC Content and Product Details: The THC percentage and other product information provided online or in-store are based on lab reports and supplier data. While we strive for accuracy, these details may vary slightly due to batch differences, testing methods, or updates. Any discrepancies are unintentional.
- Product Availability: Availability of products is subject to change without notice. We reserve the right to limit the quantity of products we supply, and to refuse service to any customer.

5. Returns and Exchanges

- 7-Day Return Policy for Defective Products: If you receive a defective product, you may return it within 7 days of purchase, excluding cannabis accessories. We may offer a replacement, store credit, or refund at our discretion. All returns must be accompanied by the original receipt.
- •Exclusions: Cannabis accessories (e.g., Puff Co. products, Focus V products and other pipes, vaporizers, etc.) are not eligible for return or exchange. These products are covered by a manufacturer warranty and they have processes in place to fulfill for their products

6. Customer Loyalty Program

- •Membership: Token Farms may offer a customer loyalty program that rewards customers for their purchases. Membership in this program is voluntary and subject to these terms and conditions.
- •Points Accumulation: Points are earned based on qualifying purchases and may be redeemed for discounts or other rewards as specified by Token Farms. Points have no cash value and cannot be exchanged for cash.
- Program Modifications: Token Farms reserves the right to modify, suspend, or terminate the loyalty program at any time without notice. This includes changes to the point structure, redemption process, and any rewards offered.
- •Fraud and Abuse: Any abuse of the loyalty program, including but not limited to fraud, misrepresentation, or violation of the program's terms, may result in the termination of your membership and forfeiture of all points.
- •Non-Transferable: Loyalty points are non-transferable and may only be used by the member who earned them.

7. Privacy Policy

We are committed to protecting your privacy. We collect and use your personal information only for processing transactions and improving your experience. We do not sell your information to third parties.

8. Compliance with Laws

By purchasing from Token Farms, you agree to comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws regarding the purchase and use of cannabis products.

9. Liability

Token Farms is not liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages resulting from the use of our products. Cannabis affects everyone differently, and it is your responsibility to use our products safely and responsibly.

10. Changes to Terms and Conditions

We reserve the right to modify these terms and conditions at any time. Any changes will be effective immediately upon posting on our website or in our stores. Continued use of our services after any changes indicates your acceptance of the new terms.

11. Contact Information

If you have any questions or concerns about these terms and conditions, please contact us at:

Token Farms Inc. 483 W. Noble Ave.Farmersville,CA, 93223 559-738-8375 imendonca@tokenfarmsinc.com